PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stonehenge Capital Funding Alabama, LLC	12/23/2010
Stonehenge Capital Fund Alabama II, LLC	12/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atherotech, Inc.		
Street Address:	Lakeshore Crossings, 201 London Parkway, Suite 400		
City:	Birmingham		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35211		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7521248
Patent Number:	5633168
Patent Number:	5284773
Application Number:	11316520

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)577-8816

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Oscar Ruiz c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

341379-2 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Oscar Ruiz

PATENT

REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0654

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Release and Reassignment - Stonehenge#page1.tif source=Patent Release and Reassignment - Stonehenge#page2.tif source=Patent Release and Reassignment - Stonehenge#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0655

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 23, 2010, by Stonhenge Capital Funding Alabama, LLC and Stonehenge Capital Fund Alabama II, LLC. ("Secured Parties"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ATHEROTECH, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Secured Parties are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 10, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Parties in certain patents (the "Patents") and Patent Rights (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Parties, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2010 at Reel 024576, Frame 0761; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, and has therefore requested that Secured Parties release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Rights and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Parties hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "Patent Rights"):
 - (i) each Patent and application for Patent listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. Secured Parties hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Parties, all of Secured Parties's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Rights.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank – [Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0656 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Parties have caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

STONEHENGE CAPITAL FUND ALABAMA, LLC

By: Atwuld and
Name: Steven W Davis
Title: Vice Prestdent

STONEHENGE CAPITAL FUND

ALABAMA, II, LLC

By: Steven W Davis
Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0657

SCHEDULE 1 to PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Description	Patent No.	Date of Issuance	Application No.	Application Date
APO B MEASUREMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD	7521248	4/21/09	11788805	4/20/07
CONTROLLED DISPEERSION FLOW ANALYSIS SYTEM	5633168	5/27/97	08487839	6/7/95
DETERMINATION OF LIPOPROTEIN CONCENTRATION IN BLOOD BY CONTROLLED DISPERSION FLOW ANALYSIS	5284773	2/8/94	07937529	8/28/92
CHOLESTEROL MEASUREMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD	N/A	N/A	11316520	12/21/05

Patent Release and Reassignment - Stonehenge

PATENT REEL: 025538 FRAME: 0658

RECORDED: 12/27/2010